
Thoroughbred Sports Car Club

Round 1 ANICC Millers Oils Hillclimb Championship 2024

Saturday 13th April 2024

Croft Hillclimb

Overall Results
No. Name Class Run1 64ft Low Mid Top MPH Ave Run2 64ft Low Mid Top MPH Ave Run3 64ft Low Mid Top MPH AvePos

99 Tim Woodside 151  38.94 2.75 20.37 11.58  6.99  70  48.5  35.15 2.14 17.96 10.77  6.42  95  53.7  34.23 2.33 17.82 10.41  6.00  80  55.2 
134 Ryan Mc Gimpsey 142  45.92 3.35 22.98 14.82  8.12  75  41.1 FAIL 2.42 18.50 18.15  34.95 2.42 17.72 11.22  6.01  89  54.0 
88 Richard Mc Gimpsey 9B3  46.34 3.33 23.11 14.26  8.97  50  40.7 FAIL 2.75 23.10  36.35 2.39 18.62 11.28  6.45  62  51.9 
33 Daniel Campbell 9A4  42.13 2.96 21.49 12.92  7.72  61  44.8  38.69 2.84 19.92 11.56  7.21  60  48.8  37.22 2.64 19.13 11.27  6.82  67  50.7 
76 Phil Dorman 145  38.72 2.50 19.67 11.94  7.11  76  48.8  37.42 2.65 19.41 11.32  6.69  85  50.5 
445 Dermot Mc Cullagh 9B6  41.39 2.77 21.34 12.69  7.36  67  45.6  38.62 2.35 19.82 11.95  6.85  69  48.9  37.96 2.20 19.20 11.86  6.90  71  49.7 
933 Garry Campbell 9A7  45.11 3.53 22.77 13.66  8.68  55  41.9  41.29 3.33 21.31 12.23  7.75  61  45.7  38.96 3.08 20.19 11.56  7.21  65  48.5 
5 Alan Cassells 9B8  42.41 2.72 21.69 12.93  7.79  66  44.5  40.31 2.61 20.81 12.38  7.12  62  46.8  39.28 2.30 19.96 12.25  7.07  67  48.1 
14 William Carey 119  43.46 3.43 22.77 12.95  7.74  60  43.4  41.50 3.06 21.33 12.67  7.50  63  45.5  39.89 2.71 20.46 12.25  7.18  66  47.3 
1 Wesley Patterson 1110  43.43 3.38 22.53 13.22  7.68  60  43.5  43.10 3.42 22.75 12.65  7.70  61  43.8  40.19 2.83 20.94 12.04  7.21  64  47.0 
120 Seamus Morris 1111  46.56 2.94 23.99 14.23  8.34  56  40.5  41.35 2.75 21.36 12.51  7.48  60  45.7  40.59 2.53 20.81 12.50  7.28  61  46.5 
361 Martin Flanagan 1112  42.65 3.05 22.29 13.03  7.33  65  44.3  43.18 3.21 22.41 13.11  7.66  61  43.7  41.39 3.20 21.66 12.62  7.11  63  45.6 
17 Gordon Fogarty 6A13  47.68 2.84 23.99 14.93  8.76  53  39.6  42.82 2.75 22.22 13.03  7.57  59  44.1  41.56 2.53 21.02 12.80  7.74  58  45.4 
25 Pete Dornan 6B14  45.20 3.80 23.62 13.63  7.95  55  41.8  43.01 3.68 22.62 12.78  7.61  60  43.9  41.78 3.42 22.06 12.60  7.12  63  45.2 
67 Philip Cardy 1115  46.81 3.18 24.42 14.38  8.01  60  40.3  46.10 3.04 23.80 13.94  8.36  52  41.0  41.82 2.92 21.68 12.88  7.26  65  45.1 
41 Alan Roddy 1016  44.72 3.24 22.82 13.60  8.30  56  42.2  43.30 3.09 22.12 13.21  7.97  58  43.6  42.24 3.07 21.34 13.38  7.52  59  44.7 
52 George Mc Millen 6B17  45.66 3.07 22.73 14.63  8.30  57  41.3  43.04 3.10 21.86 13.48  7.70  55  43.9  42.52 3.01 21.53 13.33  7.66  59  44.4 
51 Adrian Mulholland 2A18  48.22 3.69 25.29 14.95  7.98  51  39.1  43.84 2.75 22.51 13.49  7.84  54  43.1  42.78 2.86 21.52 13.47  7.79  60  44.1 
44 Dessie Martin 6B19  48.00 3.32 24.60 14.62  8.78  52  39.3  44.42 3.01 22.82 13.31  8.29  55  42.5  43.07 2.87 21.72 13.10  8.25  56  43.8 
45 Colin Mc Dowell 16A20 FAIL 3.31  43.18 3.20 22.02 13.56  7.60  61  43.7  43.23 3.05 21.99 13.64  7.60  58  43.7 
50 Ian Thompson 2A21  46.18 2.78 23.54 14.53  8.11  57  40.9  45.16 3.09 23.20 13.96  8.00  57  41.8  43.36 2.97 22.26 13.38  7.72  59  43.5 
20 Gardner Mc Ilwaine 522  48.37 3.10 24.55 15.11  8.71  53  39.0  46.39 3.12 23.59 14.24  8.56  54  40.7  43.40 2.92 22.10 13.39  7.91  57  43.5 
121 Chris Mc Carthy 323  46.40 2.47 23.91 14.29  8.20  54  40.7  43.50 2.28 22.11 13.51  7.88  53  43.4 
23 Gary Milligan 6A24  49.65 3.43 25.04 15.27  9.34  53  38.0  44.83 2.89 22.57 13.89  8.37  57  42.1  43.88 2.97 22.24 13.61  8.03  59  43.0 
111 Alan Griffith 1125  51.33 3.46 25.55 15.92  9.86  50  36.8  45.57 3.52 23.40 13.58  8.59  52  41.4  44.01 3.18 22.43 13.12  8.46  53  42.9 
169 Cameron Rawson 16A26  46.48 3.78 24.03 14.24  8.21  56  40.6  45.09 3.33 23.03 14.04  8.02  57  41.9  44.16 3.32 22.53 13.76  7.87  57  42.7 
123 James Heaslip 6B27  46.32 3.52 23.63 14.26  8.43  50  40.8  45.37 3.24 22.98 13.98  8.41  52  41.6  44.20 3.17 22.54 13.60  8.06  56  42.7 
114 Jason Frazer 1028  51.98 3.40 24.95 17.21  9.82  47  36.3  49.73 3.35 23.50 17.26  8.97  49  38.0  44.77 3.14 22.46 14.00  8.31  53  42.2 
55 Stephen Newell 2B29  47.10 3.29 24.12 14.68  8.30  55  40.1  44.94 3.12 22.84 14.12  7.98  58  42.0  46.10 3.14 23.00 15.21  7.89  56  41.0 
101 John Hamill 2A30  48.31 3.62 24.83 14.89  8.59  48  39.1  47.66 3.11 23.67 15.01  8.98  52  39.6  45.09 2.82 22.62 14.23  8.24  55  41.9 
32 Wayne Clyde 2B31  46.87 3.66 24.11 14.41  8.35  52  40.3  45.21 2.87 22.68 14.19  8.34  52  41.8  46.30 3.22 23.14 14.85  8.31  54  40.8 
205 Paul Taggart 16B32  50.28 3.19 25.38 15.93  8.97  50  37.5  46.55 3.20 23.41 14.70  8.44  52  40.6  45.23 3.07 22.95 14.11  8.17  56  41.7 
151 Jago Bret 16A33  52.62 3.36 26.21 16.48  9.93  45  35.9  48.78 3.31 24.41 15.45  8.92  49  38.7  45.23 3.08 22.70 14.30  8.23  53  41.7 
27 Simon Brien 16A34  48.56 3.36 24.56 15.01  8.99  51  38.9  46.77 2.94 23.39 14.61  8.77  52  40.4  45.28 2.83 22.99 14.03  8.26  53  41.7 
24 Matthew Newell 2B35  48.33 3.78 24.56 15.08  8.69  54  39.1  48.20 3.53 24.93 15.00  8.27  57  39.2  45.35 3.25 23.06 14.37  7.92  57  41.6 
97 Joshua Boyd 16B36  48.18 3.62 24.47 14.97  8.74  53  39.2  46.66 3.21 23.57 14.51  8.58  55  40.5  45.48 3.42 23.10 13.96  8.42  55  41.5 
633 Gareth Whiting 137  47.54 3.56 24.32 14.78  8.44  56  39.7  46.30 3.33 23.62 14.39  8.29  57  40.8  45.52 3.23 23.09 14.12  8.31  56  41.5 
8 John Murphy 9A38  48.52 3.39 24.90 14.83  8.79  52  38.9  45.97 3.72 24.34 13.43  8.20  51  41.1  45.56 3.47 23.57 13.62  8.37  54  41.4 
79 Kieron Smyth 1439  51.74 3.23 25.88 16.14  9.72  49  36.5  48.53 2.65 23.93 15.23  9.37  47  38.9  46.45 2.74 23.24 14.48  8.73  53  40.6 
117 Austin Baird 16A40  51.13 2.50 25.50 16.11  9.52  48  36.9  47.90 2.65 24.26 14.99  8.65  53  39.4  46.51 2.43 23.67 14.30  8.54  51  40.6 
38 Robbie Mc Dowell 16B41  49.02 3.67 25.00 14.99  9.03  52  38.5  47.29 3.72 24.54 14.55  8.20  56  39.9  46.57 3.89 24.27 14.19  8.11  50  40.5 
911 Mervyn Johnston 2A42  46.65 3.30 23.80 14.58  8.27  54  40.5  47.40 3.31 24.13 14.61  8.66  51  39.8  46.87 3.14 23.55 14.57  8.75  51  40.3 
34 Malcolm Mc Queen 2B43  50.99 3.38 25.25 15.97  9.77  48  37.0  49.36 3.34 24.25 15.65  9.46  48  38.2  46.72 2.75 22.85 14.95  8.92  49  40.4 
238 Alan Wallace 144  49.91 3.31 25.71 15.52  8.68  53  37.8  46.85 3.24 24.30 14.58  7.97  56  40.3 
35 Ryan Hogg 6B45  47.09 3.30 23.86 14.80  8.43  54  40.1  50.24 4.05 25.92 15.14  9.18  40  37.6  47.77 3.60 25.08 13.85  8.84  44  39.5 
2 Robin Hillis 16A46  49.82 4.43 26.27 14.71  8.84  54  37.9  48.70 3.61 24.41 15.51  8.78  52  38.8  47.09 3.62 24.20 14.38  8.51  54  40.1 
4 Ben Woodside 147  50.69 3.38 26.04 15.78  8.87  50  37.2  49.01 3.06 25.08 15.07  8.86  51  38.5  47.28 2.94 23.98 14.81  8.49  51  39.9 
11 Andy Johnson 1748  50.82 3.34 25.11 15.95  9.76  47  37.1  50.16 3.18 24.66 15.71  9.79  45  37.6  47.45 2.84 23.58 14.80  9.07  48  39.8 
381 Alfie Lilley 6B49  48.94 3.44 24.60 15.10  9.24  50  38.6  47.88 2.97 24.02 14.57  9.29  48  39.4 
12 Paul Hogg 6B50  55.36 3.85 27.37 17.06 10.93  34  34.1  48.73 3.43 24.61 14.87  9.25  42  38.7  48.88 3.68 25.41 14.03  9.44  39  38.6 
777 Chris Patterson 2A51  51.58 3.25 25.35 16.58  9.65  48  36.6  50.11 3.36 25.27 15.62  9.22  48  37.7  48.78 3.23 24.26 15.47  9.05  51  38.7 
131 Conor Hamill 2A52  50.46 3.75 25.51 16.17  8.78  51  37.4 



  Overall Results    -      Continued

171 Matthew Bradley 16A53  56.21 4.01 28.89 17.29 10.03  46  33.6  52.88 3.25 26.48 16.52  9.88  46  35.7  51.00 3.13 25.59 15.86  9.55  41  37.0 
77 Roy Smyth 6B54  70.93 4.06 34.67 20.75 15.51  28  26.6  51.16 3.11 25.92 15.72  9.52  46  36.9  53.83 3.85 26.83 16.75 10.25  43  35.1 
274 Trevor Mc Ilroy 16A55  53.05 3.83 26.98 16.31  9.76  47  35.6  51.34 3.21 26.09 15.77  9.48  48  36.8 
10 Angus Johnson 1756  62.62 8.06 33.32 18.42 10.88  36  30.1  77.98 5.31 45.02 20.46 12.50  31  24.2  53.30 3.81 27.05 16.60  9.65  46  35.4 
3 Pete Storey 2A57  57.95 3.13 28.61 17.76 11.58  42  32.6  57.00 3.37 27.72 17.71 11.57  40  33.1  54.10 3.02 26.51 16.78 10.81  47  34.9 
9 George Johnson 1758  59.02 4.81 30.73 17.97 10.32  41  32.0  58.04 4.69 30.00 17.84 10.20  38  32.5  60.10 4.73 32.19 17.75 10.16  42  31.4 
771 Terence Bradley 1759  60.24 3.46 29.86 19.52 10.86  42  31.3  60.37 3.62 29.82 19.45 11.10  41  31.3  58.07 3.28 28.36 19.17 10.54  43  32.5 
31 Simon Thomas 1760  74.35 3.94 35.99 23.57 14.79  32  25.4  69.14 4.03 34.43 21.68 13.03  35  27.3  61.85 3.94 30.23 19.54 12.08  34  30.5 
107 Sheelagh Glover 1761  75.74 4.03 37.34 24.09 14.31  28  24.9 
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Thoroughbred Sports Car Club
Round 1 ANICC Millers Oils Hillclimb Championship 2024

Saturday 13th April 2024
Croft Hillclimb

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Steven Gault   Peugeot 106   40.17 sec   2008

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

633 Gareth Whiting Mg Zr1  47.54  46.30  45.52  45.52 
238 Alan Wallace Honda Delsol2  49.91  46.85  46.85 
4 Ben Woodside Toyota Starlet3  50.69  49.01  47.28  47.28 

Class 2A Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record   Ivan Johnston   Porsche 911   38.87 sec   1995

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

51 Adrian Mulholland Ford Escort rs20001  48.22  43.84  42.78  42.78 
50 Ian Thompson Porsche Boxster S2  46.18  45.16  43.36  43.36 
101 John Hamill Mazda MX53  48.31  47.66  45.09  45.09 
911 Mervyn Johnston bmw Mini Cooper s4  46.65  47.40  46.87  46.65 
777 Chris Patterson Volkswagen Golf Gti.5  51.58  50.11  48.78  48.78 
131 Conor Hamill Honda Civic6  50.46  50.46 
3 Pete Storey Fiat Abarth Fiat 5007  57.95  57.00  54.10  54.10 

Class 2B Road Going Series Production Cars Mazda MX5 Challenge
Class Record   Craig Ewing   Mazda MX5   42.87 sec   2023

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

55 Stephen Newell Mazda MX51  47.10  44.94  46.10  44.94 
32 Wayne Clyde Mazda Mx52  46.87  45.21  46.30  45.21 
24 Matthew Newell Mazda Mx53  48.33  48.20  45.35  45.35 
34 Malcolm Mc Queen Mazda MX54  50.99  49.36  46.72  46.72 

Class 3 Road Going Series Production Cars 4WD
Class Record   Ivan McCullagh   Nissan GTR   38.44 sec   2011

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

121 Chris Mc Carthy Subaru Impreza1  46.40  43.50  43.50 

Class 5 All other Road Going Specialist Production Cars
Class Record   Robert Davidson   Rocket   39.09 sec   2016

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

20 Gardner Mc Ilwaine Westfield SEI1  48.37  46.39  43.40  43.40 

Class 6A Modified Series Production Cars  2V 2WD only
Class Record   Gordon Fogarty   Fiat X1 9   39.48 sec   2021

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

17 Gordon Fogarty Fiat x1 91  47.68  42.82  41.56  41.56 
23 Gary Milligan Mini 14002  49.65  44.83  43.88  43.88 
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Thoroughbred Sports Car Club

Round 1 ANICC Millers Oils Hillclimb Championship 2024

Saturday 13th April 2024

Croft Hillclimb

Class 6B Modified Series Production Cars  Multi valve 2WD only
Class Record   Dara Fay   Suzuki Swift   38.72 sec   2022

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

25 Pete Dornan Pug 2061  45.20  43.01  41.78  41.78 
52 George Mc Millen Ford Fiesta ST1502  45.66  43.04  42.52  42.52 
44 Dessie Martin Honda Civic3  48.00  44.42  43.07  43.07 
123 James Heaslip Seat Leon4  46.32  45.37  44.20  44.20 
35 Ryan Hogg Mini Cooper5  47.09  50.24  47.77  47.09 
381 Alfie Lilley Renault Clio 1826  48.94  47.88  47.88 
12 Paul Hogg Mini Cooper7  55.36  48.73  48.88  48.73 
77 Roy Smyth Ford Fiesta Zetec S8  70.93  51.16  53.83  51.16 

Class 9A Sports Libre Saloon   Sports GT Cars  2WD only
Class Record   Mark Francis   Escort Cosworth   38.30 sec   2017

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

33 Daniel Campbell Toyota Starlet1  42.13  38.69  37.22  37.22 
933 Garry Campbell Toyota Starlet2  45.11  41.29  38.96  38.96 
8 John Murphy Ford Ka3  48.52  45.97  45.56  45.56 

Class 9B Sports Libre Closed Wheel Sports Racing Cars 2WD Only
Class Record   Richard McGimpsey   RMG V2  34.24 sec   2023

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

88 Richard Mc Gimpsey RMG V21  46.34 FAIL  36.35  36.35 
445 Dermot Mc Cullagh Casmat Buggy2  41.39  38.62  37.96  37.96 
5 Alan Cassells Casmat Buggy3  42.41  40.31  39.28  39.28 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc Multivalve and 2100cc 8 valve  2WD only
Class Record   Rudi Gage   Mini   39.16 sec   2004

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

41 Alan Roddy Citroen Saxo s16001  44.72  43.30  42.24  42.24 
114 Jason Frazer Rover Metro Gti2  51.98  49.73  44.77  44.77 
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Thoroughbred Sports Car Club

Round 1 ANICC Millers Oils Hillclimb Championship 2024

Saturday 13th April 2024

Croft Hillclimb

Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc Multivalve and 2100cc 8 valve  2WD only
Class Record   Conor Lavery   BMW M3   37.95 sec   2006

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

14 William Carey Ford Escort mk111  43.46  41.50  39.89  39.89 
1 Wesley Patterson Ford Escort RS2  43.43  43.10  40.19  40.19 
120 Seamus Morris Darrian Gtr3  46.56  41.35  40.59  40.59 
361 Martin Flanagan bmw m34  42.65  43.18  41.39  41.39 
67 Philip Cardy Darrian T95  46.81  46.10  41.82  41.82 
111 Alan Griffith Ford Escort6  51.33  45.57  44.01  44.01 

Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc  8 valve or up to 1400cc multivalve
Class Record   Michael Beattie   Jedi   33.11 sec   2002

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

134 Ryan Mc Gimpsey Jedi Mk11  45.92 FAIL  34.95  34.95 
76 Phil Dorman OMS 2000M2  38.72  37.42  37.42 
79 Kieron Smyth Stevenson Rocket3  51.74  48.53  46.45  46.45 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record   John Lenister   Pilbeam MP88    32.18 sec   2006

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

99 Tim Woodside Gould GR551  38.94  35.15  34.23  34.23 

Class 16A Road Going Historic Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record   Michael Beattie   Alfa Romeo GTV   41.36 sec   2005

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

45 Colin Mc Dowell Mini Mini1 FAIL  43.18  43.23  43.18 
169 Cameron Rawson Morris Mini2  46.48  45.09  44.16  44.16 
151 Jago Bret Lotus Elan3  52.62  48.78  45.23  45.23 
27 Simon Brien Porsche 9114  48.56  46.77  45.28  45.28 
117 Austin Baird Porsche 9115  51.13  47.90  46.51  46.51 
2 Robin Hillis BMW 2002 Ti Alpina6  49.82  48.70  47.09  47.09 
171 Matthew Bradley Volvo PV5447  56.21  52.88  51.00  51.00 
274 Trevor Mc Ilroy Austin Healey Sebring Sprite8  53.05  51.34  51.34 
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Thoroughbred Sports Car Club

Round 1 ANICC Millers Oils Hillclimb Championship 2024

Saturday 13th April 2024

Croft Hillclimb

Class 16B Non Road Going Historic Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record   Alan Jardine   Ford Escort   39.44 sec   2021

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

205 Paul Taggart Ford Escort Mk1 RS1  50.28  46.55  45.23  45.23 
97 Joshua Boyd Ford Mk2 Escort2  48.18  46.66  45.48  45.48 
38 Robbie Mc Dowell Ford Escort3  49.02  47.29  46.57  46.57 

Class 17 Vintage and Post Vintage Thoroughbred Cars as defined by the UVCC
Class Record   Andy Johnson   Alfa Monza 8c   45.63 sec   2021

No. Name CarPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

11 Andy Johnson Alfa Romeo Monza1  50.82  50.16  47.45  47.45 
10 Angus Johnson Alfa Romeo 8C2  62.62  77.98  53.30  53.30 
9 George Johnson Frazer Nash3  59.02  58.04  60.10  58.04 
771 Terence Bradley mg tc4  60.24  60.37  58.07  58.07 
31 Simon Thomas Ford TT V85  74.35  69.14  61.85  61.85 
107 Sheelagh Glover Riley Special6  75.74  75.74 

....................................................................................................
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